

Gazette

Published by the Commonwealth of Australia

**GOVERNMENT NOTICES** 

## Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009

Fair Work Commission 11 Exhibition Street MELBOURNE Vic 3000

Postal Address: PO Box 1994 Melbourne Vic 3001

## NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR THE REGISTRATION OF AN ASSOCIATION OF EMPLOYEES (D2021/9)

NOTICE is given that an application has been made under section 18 of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* for the registration of an association called **ASGP Ltd** as an organisation of employees.

A copy of the application has been published on the website of the Fair Work Commission at: <a href="http://www.fwc.gov.au">http://www.fwc.gov.au</a> (under "Registered Organisations", click on "Gazette Notices").

Alternatively, a copy of the application and any documents relating to it can be obtained by any organisation, association, branch, constituent part or reporting unit (or a member thereof) on request from the Fair Work Commission. Requests should be directed to the Registered Organisations Section, Fair Work Commission, PO Box 1994, Melbourne 3001 (Fax: (03) 9655 0410 or E-mail: ros@fwc.gov.au).

The eligibility rules of the association are:

## "3 Membership Eligibility

- (a) The ASGP's members shall only consist of:
  - (i) employees who are employed as General Practitioners; and
  - (ii) independent contractors who, if they were employees performing work of the kind which they usually perform as independent contractors, would be employees eligible for membership of the organisation.
- (b) For the purposes of these Rules, General Practitioner means:
  - (i) fellows of the Royal Australian College of General Practitioners (RACGP) and the Australian College of Rural and Remote Medicine (ACRRM).
  - (ii) registrars in approved training pathways with RACGP and ACRRM.

(iii) doctors who work in General Practice and attract non vocational rebates under the Medicare Benefits Schedule (MBS)."

Any interested organisation registered under the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, association or person who desires to object to the application may do so by lodging with the Fair Work Commission, marked to the attention of the Registered Organisations Section, a notice of objection, complying with the requirements of regulation 14 of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009*, no later than thirty-five (35) days after the publication of this advertisement and by serving on the organisation, whose address for service is: PO Box 3868 South Brisbane BC QLD 4101 within seven (7) days after the notice of objection has been lodged, a copy of the notice of objection so lodged.

This notice is published pursuant to regulation 22 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009.

Murray Furlong General Manager Fair Work Commission